

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GEORGE MICHAEL HODGES

Appellant,

vs.
1718

CASE NO. SC01-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M SABELLA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Chief of Capital Appeals
Florida Bar No. 0445071
Westwood Center, Suite 700
2002 North Lois Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
Phone (813) 801-0600
Fax (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>NO.</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
ISSUE I	24
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HODGES' CLAIM THAT PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL PROVIDED CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	
ISSUE II	39
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HODGES' CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED COMPETENT ASSISTANCE FROM A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT UNDER <u>AKE V. OKLAHOMA</u> .	
ISSUE III	42
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT DENIED HODGES DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO A FULL AND FAIR HEARING.	
ISSUE IV	53
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DURING THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE OF HODGES' TRIAL BY FAILING TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT HODGES' MENTAL CAPACITY DID NOT ALLOW HIM THE ABILITY TO COMMIT MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	

ISSUE V	58
<p>WHETHER THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND HODGES' CLAIM THAT HIS SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE BURDEN WAS SHIFTED TO HODGES TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS INAPPROPRIATE AND BECAUSE THE SENTENCING JUDGE HIMSELF EMPLOYED THIS STANDARD IN SENTENCING HODGES TO DEATH IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.</p>	
ISSUE VI	60
<p>WHETHER THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND HODGES' CLAIM THAT THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY SENTENCING STATUTE AS APPLIED IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION PROCEDURALLY BARRED.</p>	
ISSUE VII	61
<p>WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING HODGES AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON SEVERAL OF HIS CLAIMS.</p>	
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>NO.</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	21, 39-41
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 396 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1981)	19
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> Fla. L. Weekly S580 (Fla. June 13, 2002)	37
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	22, 60
<u>Arango v. State,</u> 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 457 U.S. 1140 (1982)	59
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	42
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	35
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	37
<u>Bailey v. Nagle,</u> 172 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 1999)	58
<u>Bain v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	58
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	42, 44
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	35
<u>Blanco v. Singletary,</u> 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	38
<u>Bolender v. Singletary,</u> 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	26

<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	36
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	26
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	36
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	25-27, 29
<u>Bunney v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992)	22, 53, 56
<u>Byrd v. Hasty</u> , 142 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998)	54
<u>Cade v. Haley</u> , 222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	54
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	58
<u>Christopher v. State</u> , 416 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>Correl v. Dugger</u> , 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	29
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 624 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	46
<u>Derden v. McNeel</u> , 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991), <u>rev'd en banc</u> , 978 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1992)	37
<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	44
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1022 (1995)	47, 50
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 509 U.S. 1079 (1992)	1

<u>Farina v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	36
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	63
<u>Greer v. Mitchell,</u> 264 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2001)	59
<u>Harris v. Reed,</u> 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	19
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	58
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Hodges v. Florida,</u> 506 U.S. 803 (1992)	1
<u>Hodges v. Florida,</u> 510 U.S. 996 (1993)	2
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1992)	1, 6, 35, 62
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1993)	37
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	2, 3, 42
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	35, 36
<u>Johnson v. Cain,</u> 215 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000)	59
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 506 U.S. 839 (1992)	19
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	41
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	38

<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 799 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2001)	44
<u>Meeks v. State,</u> 382 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1980)	19
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S186 (Fla. March 7, 2002)	39
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 790 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 2001)	60
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	36
<u>Pender v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	24, 25, 35
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1988)	59
<u>Raulerson v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	51
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 2002 WL 1357257 (U.S. June 24, 2002)	60
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	26, 30
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	26
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	29
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998)	44
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	54

<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	61
<u>South Carolina v. Gathers,</u> 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	36
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S323 (Fla. April 11, 2002)	22, 55, 56
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	37
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	46
<u>State v. Schopp,</u> 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995)	51
<u>State v. Tascarella,</u> 580 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1991)	46
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	24, 54
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21, 22, 24, 29, 36, 37, 54
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994)	44
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	26, 27, 62
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	20
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	20, 61
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,</u> 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	19
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 175 F.3d 966 (11th Cir. 1999)	42
<u>United States v. Bremers,</u> 195 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1999)	42

<u>Wainwright v. Sykes,</u> 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	19
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	55
<u>West v. State,</u> 790 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	58, 61
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	60

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850	2, 19
